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0 
Your Rel 

LIVERPOOL HEALTH AUTHORITY 

ROYAL LIVERPOOL CHILDRENS HOSPITAL 
ALDER HEY 

Eaton Road, Liverpool L12 2AP 
Telephone: 051-228 4811 

Ext. GRO-C Our Ret Lp SK - II telephoning please ask for 
r 

r 

GRO-C 

2nd May, 1989 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Dr. J. Hillman, 
139 Westminster Road, 
Liverpool 4 

Dear Dr. Hillman,, 

7 
GRO-C ;Liverpool GRO-C! 

Just to inform you that I have started Brian on oral 
Zidovudine 1.65 mgs q.i.d., this owing to the fact that his T 
helper sub sets have consistently fallen over the past twelve 
months . This has been associated with poor weight gain and 
recurrent proteus urinary tract infections and an episode of 
persistent Henoch Schonlein purpura associated with recurrent 
tonsillitis. 

Clinically he has generalised 
has no evidence of symptoms diagnostic 
fulfill the criteria of P2 symptomatic 
is fully aware of the implications and 
condition, which at the moment remains 
will increase the amount of stress and 
an already tragic situation. 

lymphadenopathy but 
of AIDS. He would 
infection. His mother 
because of Stephen's 
static but poor, this 
difficulty in coping with 

We will keep you informed of their progress. 

Yours sincerely, 

Lynne Ball 
Consultant Haematologist 

251 of 820 

WITN1267017_0013 



0 0 

LIVERPOOL HEALTH AUTHORITY 

ROYAL LIVERPOOL CHILDRENS HOSPITAL 
ALDER HEY 

Eaton Road, Liverpool L12 2AP 

TELEPHONE: 051 228 4811 FAX : 051 228 0328 

Your Ret Our Ref If telephoning please ask for 

1 whom it: may concern 4th September 1989 

HM Customs 

Brian Haliwood, d/ b. LGRO-C 77, 
Steven Hall.wood, d/b;GRO-C•80 • 

These two boys suffer from severe Haemophilia A and their mother is therefore 
carrying supplies of Factor VIII concentrate,and needles and syringes with 
which to administer it. 

In addition, Steven Hallwood is on regular prescription of Morphine Sulphate 
Elixir, and his mother is carrying a single 200 ml. bottle of this to continue 
his regular medication. 

GRO-C 

Paula Bolton—Maggs ----.---.--------
Senior Registrar in Haematology 

Brian Haflwood2 
----.•-. .. _ --_-----` 

255 of 820 
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ROYAL LIVERPOOL CHILDRENS HOSPITAL 
ALDER HEY 

Eaton Road, Liverpool L12 2AP 
Telephone. 051-228 4811 

Your Ref, Our Ref. LB / SK If telephoning please ask for Ext . GRO-C 

14th March, 1989 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Dr. J. Hillrnan, 
139 Westminster Road, 
Liverpool 4 

Dear Dr. Hillman, 

&.__Br.i an._ Ha.l 1 wood , 
GRO-C Liverpool GRO-C 

_._._._._.-._._.-._._._._._._._._._._._.-.-._._.-._.-.-._.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-._. 

Steven and Brian were reviewed on the 6th March, 
1989. 

Steven has developed a progressive cough and 
respiratory signs. His chest x-ray shows very little change 
but obviously I am somewhat concerned that in view of his 
severe immune deficiency he may well again be developing 
pneumoccystis. I have, therefore, commenced him on weekly 
Dapsone and thrice weekly Trimethoprim and changed his broad 
spectrum antibiotic back to Erythromycin whilst awaiting 
sputum culture. 

Brian as you know has had intermittent Henoch 
Schonlein purpura and recurrent urinary tract infections with 
a slow progressive increase in his creatinine levels and we 
are continuing to monitor these. We have initiated some 
immunological investigations as a marker of his disease status 
but in my opinionit would seem that Brian is developing AIDS 
related complex and will soon start oral Zidofudine (AZT) therapy. 

I arranged to see Mrs. Haliwood on the 9th 
March, 1989 without the children to go over in detail Steven's 
poor immediate prognosis and Brian's possible long term outcome. 

We will keep you informed of their condition. 

Yours sincerely, 

Lynne Ball 
Consultant Haematologist 

257 of 820 
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LIVERPOOL HEALTH AUTHORITY 

ROYAL LIVERPOOL CHILDRENS HOSPITAL 
ALDER HEY 

Eaton Road, Liverpool L12 2AP 

Telephone: 051-22B 4811 

Your Ref Our Ref JES/BE 

25th January 1989 

fl@. P. Bolton-Maggs 
Senior Registrar in Haematology 
Alder Hey Children's Hospital 

01
Dear Paula, 

Re : B r ian Haliwood d. o bLGRO _C77
GRO-C y Liverpool GRO-C 

------- ---------

ll telephoning please ask for GRO-C 

DEPARTMENT OF CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGY 

Just a brief note to put on "file" the fact that I am now involved with this 

family. 

I initially saw Mrs. Hallwood alone and then met Brian at his home in the 

pre - Christmas period. 

Brian came to see me at Alder Hey for the first time last week and seems very 

pleased with my initial idea of fortnightly contacts - as long as he does not 

miss the P.E. sessions at school 

I will keep you informed of our meetings at intervals but if you reel anything 
is mentioned in clinic that I should be aware of, or if Stephen's condition 
deteriorates further, please could you let me know? 

I have also arranged to see Mark Hives at hone next week although he is rather 

dubious about the meeting. Mr. Hives apparently does not look favourably on 

psychologists and, therefore, I am taking the line that we are a common 
phenomenon in Alder Hey and our interest is not an unusual occurrence. 

Is it possible for you to drop me a line with background details at some 
point as I have little information beyond his name and telephone number, / 
the information Mrs. Hives supplied on the telephone:

Many thanks. 

Yours sincerely, 

G RO-C 

Jean E. Sambrooks 
Top Grade Clinical Psychologist 

Bran Ha':°woCd 2 26O of 820 
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PBM/SK 

G 0 ` 

Ms, . ..t . Sambrook 
Clinica sychola6 , 
Alder ik. Children's Hospital 

Dear Ms. Sa'i5rooks, 

!tt?LZK VOU 
Brian is the widest 
As I mentioned to you 
has AIDS and is very 
properly for a whole 
aged 4 years and i 

Ext . GRO-C 

19th October, 1988 

33rierti: #ial l.waod._~._, d_f b GRO-C] 
GRO _C Liverpool ', GRO_C„ 

for yui iterazc in this family. 
nee ys who are all h, )philiacs. 
ashen he middle child aged 8 yrs 

1 . ` really has not been to school 
year. Thomas, toe- youngest child, is 
_ively l.i 1 problem. 

B n is IV like Stephen but so 
-Lar h ;s -H .i4 sign" t,:l -, roblems. However, he 
knows oou? pis HiV - a: )ws what is the matter 
with Stephen. Recently lie has iieen complaining of headaches 
and has been seen by my colleague Dr. Robert Carr who does 
not think these are organic in nature. 

Ars. Hallwood feels it would be helpful for 
Brian to talk to you, or one of your colleagues, and we would 
be most grateful if an early appointment could be sent to help 
this family. 

Brian Hallwood 2 

Yours sincerely, 

Paula Bolton-Daggs 
Senior Reistrar in HaeuiatoIogy 

2~,l oaf 820 
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LIVERPOOL HEALTH AUTHORITY 

ROYAL LIVERPOOL CHILDRENS HOSPITAL 
ALDER HEY 

Eaton Road, Liverpool L12 2AP 

Telephone. 051-228 4811 

Your Ref Our Ref pBM SKI GRO C If telephoning please ask for Ext . GRO-C 

GRO-C 

20th January, 1988 

Mr. J. Rogers, 
Consultant ENT Surgeon, 
Alder Hey Children's Hospital 

Dear Mr. Rogers, 

Stephen Hallwood d/b 1GRO-C.80
cRo-c .i 77 .-...-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-. -

GRO-C Liverpool; GRO-C 

Many thanks for seeing these two boys who both 
suffer from severe haemophilia A and are HIV positive. 

Stephen has had a lot of trouble lately with 
lung infections and we have recently started him on regular 
IVIG. In addition he gets recurrent ear infections and I 
would be most grateful if you could assess his current status 
and give us any advice regarding long term management. 

I would be grateful if you could also look at 
his brother Brian. 

Part of the spectrum of HIV related illness in 
this child seems to be chronic suppurative otitis media and 
although usually the immunoglobulin levels are normal, these 
children behave as if they are chronically 'B cell immune 
deficient and it is, therefore, from this point of view that 
we would be grateful for advice concerning the long term 
management of ear infection. 

Yours sincerely, 

Paula Bolton-Maggs 
Senior Registrar in Haematology 

Brian Hallwood 2 273 of 820 
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JM/EE/! GRO-C EXT GRO-C 

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL 2nd December 1986 

Dr. 0. Frost, 
Specialist in Community Services 

(Child Health), 
Sefton General Hospital, 
Smithdown oad, 

COPYS Liverpooi,15.
 IIPif 

Dear Olive, 

Brian Hallwood, d/_biGRO-C17. -.-.-.-.-.-.-...-

GRO-C L. pool GRO-C 
-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.--..... - .-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.: 

This boy with haemophilia is HIV positive, though of course 
has no clinical features of AIDS. We have known him to be HIV positive 
for suuie time, lon, before the Departmental document on Guidance for 
Schools was published. At the time we told nis parents not to tell 
the staff at school, but we did I believe through you, inform the School 
Medical Officer. As far as Mrs. HalLwood Knows the school are not aware 
of his situation. 

The reason I am now writing to you is that he recently had 
a nose bleed at school and one of the teachers mopped up the blood 
with a tissue and disposed of it appropriately. I am sure this was 
of no danger to the teacher, but I feel we are sitting on a potential 
time bomb if we do not arrange for the school staff to be suitably 
informed. I wonder whether you would like to discuss this with the 
appropriate SMU, and ii I can be of further help please let me know. 

Yours sincerely 

,John Martin 
Consultant PaediATkIC.AN 

Brian Fanwood 2
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PBM/BC 

IN STRICT CONFIDENCE 16 July 19W 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN — Medical Doctor 

C C)
Dear Doctor 

RE: BRIAN HALLWOOD — DOA _GRO _C 7 

GRO-C Liverpool GRO-C 

This is to introduce Brian Hallwood who has a Factor VIII level of less than 1%. 
Unfortunately, Brian has been infected with HIV and was started on AZT 
(Zidovudine) in April 1989 because he had suffered from recurrent bacterial 
infections. Since then he has remained in very good health with no major 

complications. He receives moritnly nebulised Pentamidine for pneumocyst6s 
prophylaxis and the last dose was given on the 16th July 1990. 

His most recent T4 count is 200.

If you need any further information please do not hesitate to contact u. 
at the above address. 

Yours sincerely 

PAULA BOLTON—MAGGS 
SENIOR REGISTRAR IN HAEMATOLOGY 

'r?an H k'nxi 2 50 oaf 820 
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LIVERPOOL HEALTH AUTHORITY 

i'!) 
ROYAL LIVERPOOL CHILDRENS HOSPITAL 

ALDER HEY 
Eaton Road, Liverpool L12 2AP 

Telephone 051-2284811 
Fax No 051-228 0328 

Your Ref - Our Ref. PBM/BC 329179 If telephoning please ask for: 

IN STRICT CONFIDENCE 

15 April 1991 

Dr S Redmond 

Lewisham Medical Centre L ̀ 1
158 Utting Avenue East ""—

Norris Green 

Liverpool 11 

Dear Dr Redmond 

RE: I3B]_A.IL._U11L.LWOOD.__-._DO GRO-C 177

-C- 1 Liverpool IGRO-G

Brian remains symptomatic particularly with his anal margins although this 

is considerably better than it was when I reviewed him last time. He has been 

helped by your prescription of Anusol. However, he is only opening his bowels 

about twice a week and he was very reluctant to try the laxatives that 

I gave him last time. I would be glad of your further help with this. 

Since stopping the Cimetidine he has developed recurrence of his upper gastro-

intestinal pain. We have never been sure what the aetiology of this is, however, 

it has been symptomatically helped by Cimetidine in the past and I have 

represcribed this for him today in a dose of 400 mg at night. Ile had a large 

ulcer on his lower lip on the inside for which I have prescribed Triameinolone in 

Orabase and I have given him a further week's course of Flucloxacillin for a very 

sore and infected left nostril. This could be herpetic as could be the ulcer 

in his mouth and I have also given him a course of Acyclovir. I hope that he 

will take these but he finds taking any medication difficult. 

He has been admitted to the ward today for a further course of Immunoglobulin 
and also we took the opportunity to give him some prophylactic Factor VIII. 

He will be reviewed in the clinic again in six weeks' time. 

With best wishes. 

Yours sincerely 

PAULA BOLTGN-MAGGS 
SENIOR REGISTRAR IN HAEMATOLOGY 

PS Susan who I know very well is getting considerable symptoms of anxiety at 
present, episodes of chest pain. I wonder whether she might be helped by 
a small dose of Beta Blockers in addition to the relaxation course that she 
is being'given by our Haemophilia SIster, Nicki fdackett. She will mention 
this to you when she sees you soon. 

WITN1267017_0023 



LIVERPOOL HEALTH AUTHORITY 

ROYAL LIVERPOOL CHILDRENS HOSPITAL 
} 

ALDER HEY 
Eaton Road, Liverpool L12 2AP 

Telephone 051-228 4811 

Your Ref Our Ref LB/BC If telephoning please ask for 

IN STRICT CONFIDENCE 6 June 1990 

Mr David Rollman 
American Embassey 
5 Upper Grosvenor Street 
LONDON 
W1A 25B

Dear Mr Rollman 

RE: BRIAN______ HALLWOOD — DOB; G RO-C ̀ 77 -
GRO-C Liverpool !GRO-Cl 

._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._. - -------i 

This is to introduce to you Brian Hallwood who is presently a 122 year old boy 

who is registered as suffering with severe haemophilia, Factor VIII level less 

than 1%. He wishes to travel to the United States for a holiday to 
Disney World which is being arranged for him probably around August or September 

of this year. Monies is being raised by a Legal Company who have been involved 

in the ongoing action against the Health Authorities. 

He was diagnosed as being HIV sero positive when first tested in 1985. He 

remained relatively well until the beginning of 1989 when he was troubled with 
recurrent Henoch's Schonlein Purpura and recurrent urinary tract infections. 
he also developed pustula tonsillitis and has required admission to hospital on 
three or four occasions because of infection. He was therefore started on 
Zidovudine in March 1989 because of his persistent recurrent infections which 

had been of a serious nature. 

He has been relatively well over the past year. His major problem being one of 
a recurrent ankle bleed which now seems to be settling. He is capable of 
giving his own factor VIII as is his mother and obviously this commodity would 
be provided for him to cover his visit to the United States. 

Because he is well at the moment I feel this is the optimum time for him to 
visit Disney World as I would anticipate the risk of him becoming unwell minimal 
and his infectivity because he is a young boy and not sexually active to be 
negligible. I wonder whether or not this would be sufficient information for 
you to arrange a visa wave application to cover his planned trip which would be 
approximately two weeks. He would be accompanied by his mother and younger 
sibling, Thomas who is also haemophiliac but HIV negative. I think it is perhaps 
appropriate to mention that Brian's younger brother, Stephen was the initial 
child for whom we applied for access to America to visit Disney World. As you 
can recall, at that time there had been no entries granted to this group of 
patients and unfortunately Stephen became too unwell before we could arrange his 
trip and subsequently died. You can imagine how important therefore, particularly 
for this family, it is that their application this time goes smoothly. It has 
been coIplicated once again by the fact that the firm of Lawyers who were involved 
with; G_ RO-A l's application (I am sure you remember the difficulties they 
produced) Have once again ignored my recommendations that the mother herself 
applies for visa wave and I will as I have done here forward to you an appropriate 
medical cover. 

WITN1267017_0024 



t C June 1990 

Mr David Rollman 

They have told this mother there is a great deal of difficulty in acquiring 
this visa and I have tried to reassure her that direct contact with you from 
her with this letter should bring about no difficulty in gaining access for 

the purpose of visiting Disney World. 

I look forward to hearing from you and I trust both you and your wife and 

children are well. 

Yours sincerely 

LYNNE BALL 
CONSULTANT PARDIATRIC E[AEMATOLOGIST 

WITN1267017_0025 


